

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
NORTHERN DIVISION**

RETAIL ENERGY ADVANCEMENT LEAGUE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-2820

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Plaintiffs and the National Renewable Energy Market 4

 II. Maryland Senate Bill 1 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Act Violates the First
 Amendment and Article 40..... 10

 1. The Act Regulates Plaintiffs’ Speech..... 11

 2. The Act’s Speech Regulations Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 14

 3. The Act Is Unsupported by Any Compelling or Substantial Interest..... 18

 4. The Act Is Inadequately Tailored. 20

 B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction..... 23

 C. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Injunctive Relief. 25

 II. The Entirety of the Act Must Be Enjoined. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	22
<i>Ashton v. Brown</i> , 660 A.2d 447 (Md. 1995)	29
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	10, 15–16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	22
<i>Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum</i> , 501 A.2d 817 (Md. 1985)	28, 30
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 22, 25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>Curtis v. Mactier</i> , 80 A. 1066 (Md. 1911)	30
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	27
<i>DiPino v. Davis</i> , 729 A.2d 354 (Md. 1999)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)22

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
585 U.S. 878 (2018).....25

Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia,
286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)21

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....27

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)25–26

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....22

Mass. Ass’n of Priv. Career Sch. v. Healey,
159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)22

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley,
756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985)24

Muller v. Curran,
889 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1989).28

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)24

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)23

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....15, 17

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....25

O. C. Taxpayers for Equal Rts., Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Ocean City,
375 A.2d 541 (Md. 1977)28

Park v. Bd. of Liquor License Comm’rs for Balt. City,
658 A.2d 687 (Md. 1995)27

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson,
26 F.4th 600 (4th Cir. 2022)26

Police Comm’r of Balt. City v. Siegel Enters., Inc.,
162 A.2d 727 (Md. 1960)30

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....14–15, 17–18, 20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....22

Rivero v. Montgomery Cnty.,
259 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D. Md. 2017)10

Roe v. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)25

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....15, 17–18, 20

State v. Schuller,
372 A.2d 1076 (Md. 1977)29

Storck v. City of Balt.,
61 A. 330 (Md. 1905)30

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....18, 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....16–17

Turner v. State,
474 A.2d 1297 (Md. 1984)30

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....18

Vidal v. Elster,
602 U.S. 286 (2024).....14

Wheeler v. State,
380 A.2d 1052 (Md. 1977)30

X Corp. v. Bonta,
No. 24-271, 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024)17

Statutes

Md. Code, Gen. Provs. § 1-21027

Md. Code, Pub. Util. § 7-510.....8

Md. Code, Pub. Util. § 7-707.....7–8, 13, 15–16, 20–21, 23

Md. Code Regs. § 20.61.04.01.....18

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. Part 260.....6

16 C.F.R. § 260.155–6, 19

Aman Azhar, *Twenty-Five Years After Maryland Deregulated Its Retail Energy Market, a Huge Win Looms for Energy Justice Advocates*, Inside Climate News (May 8, 2024)9, 27

Brian White, *Maryland Senate Oks Consumer Protection Bill for Residential Energy Customers*, AP News (Mar. 8, 2024)6

Center for Resource Solutions, *The Legal Basis for Renewable Energy Certificates* (2023)19

EPA, *Renewable Energy Certificate Monetization*.....5

EPA, *Renewable Energy Certificates*5–6, 19

EPA, *U.S. Renewable Electricity Market*12

Hearing Before the House Econ. Matters Comm. (Mar. 26, 2024)9, 27–28

Md. Const., Decl. Rts., art. 40.....10

U.S. Const. amend. I10

The White House Council on Environmental Quality, *Federal Greenhouse Gas Accounting & Reporting Guidance* (Rev. 1, June 2012)19
